

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

Paula M. Overby,

Plaintiff,

v.

Steve Simon, *in his official capacity as
Minnesota Secretary of State*, and Timothy
Walz, *in his official capacity as Governor
of Minnesota*,

Defendants.

Civil No. 0:20-cv-02250-WMW-TNL

**PROPOSED INTERVENORS-
DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 4

BACKGROUND 4

LEGAL STANDARD 7

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. The Minnesota Statute is preempted. 7

 II. Plaintiff is not harmed by the general election occurring, as scheduled, on
 November 3, and, the harms she alleges are caused by the Minnesota Statute. 11

 III. The balance of equities tips sharply in favor of holding the general election on
 November 3..... 14

 IV. The public interest does not support Plaintiff’s requested relief. 15

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... 11

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz.,
570 U.S. 1 (2013)..... 11

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 12

Citizens for Legislative Choice v. Miller,
993 F. Supp. 1041 (E.D. Mich.), *aff'd*, 144 F.3d 916 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 12

Craig v. Simon,
No. 20-3126, 2020 WL 6253445 (8th Cir. Oct. 23, 2020) 5, 6, 7, 10

Craig v. Simon,
No. 20-CV-2066, 2020 WL 5988497 (D. Minn. Oct. 9, 2020) passim

Foster v. Love,
522 U.S. 67 (1997)..... 8, 11

Hunter v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011) 15

Jones v. Jegley,
947 F.3d 1100 (8th Cir. 2020) 7

Kistner v. Craig,
No. U.S. 20A73 (Oct. 27, 2020) 6, 8

League of Women Voters of N. Carolina, 769 F.3d 224, 248 (4th Cir. 2014) 15

Mainstream Fashions Franchising, Inc. v. All These Things,
453 F. Supp. 3d 1167 (D. Minn. 2020)..... 14

McMillan v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
No. 10-CV-2502 (JG)(VVP), 2010 WL 4065434 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15,
2010), *aff'd*, 449 F. App'x 79 (2d Cir. 2011) 12

Oglala Sioux Tribe v. C & W Enters., Inc.,
542 F.3d 224 (8th Cir. 2008) 11

Pavek v. Simon,
No. 19-CV-3000, 2020 WL 3183249 (D. Minn. June 15, 2020)..... 14

<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 813 F. Supp. 821 (N.D. Ga. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 992 F.2d 1548 (11th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> , 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Roudachevski v. All-Am. Care Centers, Inc.</i> , 648 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Snowden v. Hughes</i> , 321 U.S. 1 (1944)	12
<i>Stiles v. Blunt</i> , 912 F.2d 260 (8th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	14
STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 7	4, 5, 8, 11
2 U.S.C. § 8	5, 9
Minn. Stat. § 204B.09	13
Minn. Stat. §204B.13	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Press Release, Office of the Minnesota Secretary of State (Oct. 9, 2020), available at https://www.sos.state.mn.us/about-the-office/news-room/secretary-simon-statement-on-ruling-in-second-congressional-district-case/	10
Press Release, Office of the Minnesota Secretary of State (Sept. 24, 2020), available at https://www.sos.state.mn.us/about-the-office/news-room/secretary-simon-releases-statement-on-death-of-cd2-candidate/	10
